

No. 21-2425

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Virginia Department of Environmental
Quality's VWP Individual Permit Number 21-0416 (December 20, 2021)

RESPONDENTS' FINAL FORM RESPONSE BRIEF

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL A. JAGELS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANNIE CHIANG
Assistant Solicitor General

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
John Marshall Fellow

Counsel for Respondents

July 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	4
I. Statutory and regulatory background.....	4
A.Federal law governing permitting of interstate pipelines.....	4
B.Virginia law governing permitting of interstate pipelines.....	8
II. Factual background	12
III. Procedural background.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	34
I. Petitioners’ claims are not properly before this Court.....	34
A.Federal courts cannot order state agencies to comply with state law	34

B.State sovereign immunity bars Petitioners’ action 38

II. The Agencies reasonably determined that Virginia law does not allow them to second-guess FERC siting determinations 42

 A.The Agencies correctly interpreted Virginia law 42

 B.Petitioners’ arguments to the contrary fail..... 51

III. The Agencies’ approval of the crossing methods was not arbitrary or capricious 55

IV. The Agencies’ consideration of Virginia’s narrative water quality standards was not arbitrary or capricious..... 64

CONCLUSION 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith</i> , 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	6, 40
<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 621 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 2005)	30, 68
<i>American Whitewater v. Tidwell</i> , 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	40
<i>Bell Atl. MD, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>City of Richmond v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 787 S.E.2d 161 (Va. 2016)	53
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	39
<i>Colorado Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 891 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	63
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	38

<i>Crutchfield v. County of Hanover</i> , 325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003).....	56, 61
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Secretary of the Pa. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Secretary Pa. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)	37, 38, 41
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	39
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Virginia State Water Control Bd.</i> , 422 S.E.2d 608 (Va. Ct. App. 1992)	30, 57
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	39
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	41, 42
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	38
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe</i> , 951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. North Carolina Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	35
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	69

<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	53
<i>North Carolina Dep't of Environ. Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F. 4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	34, 36
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Passaro v. Virginia</i> , 935 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019).....	38, 39
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	35
<i>Pense v. Md. Dep't of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 926 F.3d 97 (4th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep't of Energy</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	7
<i>Schneidewin v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	39
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm'n on Environ. Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6, 17
<i>Toghill v. Clarke</i> , 877 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2017).....	35

<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 784 S.E.2d 280 (Va. 2016).....	46
<i>United States v. Kristic</i> , 558 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	43
<i>Virginia Real Estate Com’n v. Bias</i> , 308 S.E.2d 123 (Va. 1983).....	69
Constitutional Authorities	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	37
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	29
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	29
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)-(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)	3, 31, 36, 37
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 185(c)(2)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1341	7, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1344	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	40
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661b	5

54 U.S.C. § 306108	5
Va. Code § 2.2-4027	30, 68
Va. Code § 62.1-44.15:02(P)	57
Va. Code § 62.1-44.15:21	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 62.1-44.15:80	11, 52
Va. Code § 62.1-44.15:81(F), (H)	10, 32, 47, 52
S.B. 905, 2018 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2018).....	46

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 330.4(a)	6
36 C.F.R. § 251.54(b)(3)	5
40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3) (2019).....	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.1, 1502.14	5
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-210-10	9, 53, 59
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-210-80(B)(1)(g)	9, 46
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-210-130(H).....	16
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-210-130(J).....	9, 17
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-260-20(A)	12, 65

Other Authorities

Joint NEPA Scoping Comments, Dkt. Nos. 21-57-000, 16-10-000, No. 20210415-5319 (Apr. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ynprexux	59, 60
Commonwealth Response to FERC MVP DEIS, FERC (Dec. 22, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/3dpvcuvs	13, 61

Letter from Todd Normane, Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC, to U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n, W. Va. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot., & Va. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, Re: Mountain Valley Pipeline Project at 2 (Jan. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yf8t2z6j	64
FERC, Mountain Valley Project and Equitrans Expansion Project Final Environmental Impact Statement, 4-1 (June 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/3xpab7vb	13
FERC, <i>Docket CP16-10</i> (last visited June 29, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/yc68t6ed	12
Comments, No. 20201231-5159 (Dec. 31, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/bdhhn6c3	59
Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC, 161 FERC, https://tinyurl.com/3wb9k27h	15
Notes of Senate Debate, https://tinyurl.com/f4euwuwv	50
USACE, <i>Nationwide Permit 12</i> (effective Mar. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/6y434x3f	6
Governor of Va., <i>Governor-elect Youngkin Announces Selection of the Natural Resources Secretary and Director of Environmental Quality</i> (Jan. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4ahw9ujd	8
Governor of Va., <i>Governor Glenn Youngkin Announces Administration Appointments</i> (May 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/y6y4ttnp	8
Virginia DEQ, Certification No. 17-001 401 Water Quality Certification Issued to Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC (Dec. 8, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/mwmsznpu	17
